
IN THE STATE COURT OF FULTON COUNTY 
STATE OF GEORGIA 

       
WILLIAM SMITH,  
  
 Plaintiff,    
     

v.     
     
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,  
  
 Defendant. 

 
 
 
 
     Civil Action No.:_________________ 
 
 
 

  
 

COMPLAINT 
 
 

COMES NOW Plaintiff in the above-styled action and files this Complaint and demand 

for jury trial, showing the Court the following: 

 PARTIES, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE 

1.  

Plaintiff William Smith is a resident of Fulton County, Georgia. 

2.  

Plaintiff intends to bring each and every claim permissible under Georgia law. Plaintiff 

seeks all medical expenses, pain and suffering, and all compensatory, special consequential, 

economic, general, and other damages permissible under Georgia law. 

3.  

Defendant Fulton County, Georgia (“Fulton County”) may be served through Chairman 

John Eaves, Fulton County Board of Commissioners, 141 Pryor Street SW, 10th Floor, Atlanta, 

Georgia 30303.  

4.  

Fulton County has been properly served with process in this action. 
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5.  

 Jurisdiction and venue are proper as to Fulton County. 

6.  

On October 2, 2014, ante litem notice of these claims was sent to Chairman John Eaves 

of Fulton County Board of Commissioners via certified mail, return receipt requested. The 

Notice of Claim was delivered and signed for by “Malcolm K. Clenems.” The Notice of Claim 

and delivery receipt are attached collectively as Exhibit “1.” 

7.  

On October 2, 2014, ante litem notice of these claims was sent to then Chief of Police 

Cassandra Jones at Fulton County Police Department via certified mail, return receipt requested.  

The Notice of Claim was delivered and signed for by “L. Miles.” The Notice of Claim and copy 

of the delivery receipt are attached collectively as Exhibit “2.” 

8.  

Plaintiff has complied with all prerequisites necessary to bring these claims against 

Fulton County. 

 FACTS 

9.  

At all relevant times, Plaintiff was in the custody and control of Fulton County. 

10.  

On July 29, 2014, Officer Nicholas Williams was transporting Plaintiff in a police car. 

11.  

Officer Williams, a Fulton County police officer and employee, was responsible for 

transporting Plaintiff. 
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12.  

Officer Williams handcuffed Plaintiff and placed him into the back seat of the police car. 

13.  

 Officer Williams failed to put a seatbelt on Plaintiff. 

14.  

During the transport, Officer Williams saw a vehicle reported to be stolen. 

15.  

Officer Williams attempted to stop the vehicle reported to be stolen and collided with it. 

16.  

 As a result of the collision, Plaintiff hit his head on the divider between the front and 

back seats. 

17.   

 Plaintiff was transported to Grady Hospital for treatment.  

18.  

As a direct and proximate result of Fulton County and its employee’s negligence and 

failure to exercise due care, Plaintiff suffered severe injuries. 

19.  

  As a result of his injuries, Plaintiff needed and underwent spine surgery on August 4, 

2016. 

VICARIOUS LIABILITY 

20.   

 Fulton County is liable for the tortious acts and omissions of Officer Williams under the 

doctrine of respondeat superior. 
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21.   

 Fulton County is liable for the tortious acts and omissions of Officer Williams because 

Fulton County had control over the time, manner, and method of Officer Williams’ actions.  

22.   

 Fulton County is liable for the tortious acts and omissions of Officer Williams because 

Officer Williams was Fulton County’s agent. 

NEGLIGENCE AND NEGLIGENCE PER SE AGAINST DEFENDANT 
 
23.    

 Fulton County may be liable for the negligent hiring of Officer Williams. 

24.    

 Fulton County may be liable for the negligent retention of Officer Williams.  

25.    

 Fulton County may be liable for failing to create and/or follow reasonable and proper 

safety procedures. 

26.   

Fulton County owed a duty of care to the motoring public in general, and to Plaintiff, its 

passenger, in particular, to operate a vehicle in a reasonable and prudent manner and to adhere to 

the pertinent Rules of the Road for the State of Georgia. 

27.  

Fulton County and its employee breached their duty to exercise reasonable care in a 

number of ways, including, but not limited to: 

a) Failing to exercise due care in operating a vehicle in violation of O.C.G.A. § 40-8-

76.1 (failing to use a seatbelt when required); 
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b) Operating a vehicle in reckless disregard for the safety of persons or property in 

violation of O.C.G.A. § 40-6-390 (reckless driving); 

c) Failing to exercise due care in operating a vehicle in violation of O.C.G.A. § 40-60-

180 (driving too fast for conditions); and 

d) Failing to keep a proper lookout ahead. 

28.  

Fulton County and its employee’s negligent acts and omissions proximately caused 

Plaintiff’s injuries. 

DAMAGES 

29.  

Fulton County is liable for Plaintiff’s injuries and damages sustained, pain and suffering, 

and all other elements of damages allowed under the laws of the State of Georgia. 

30.  

As a proximate and foreseeable result of Fulton County and its employee’s negligence, 

Plaintiff suffered and is entitled to recover for her injuries and pain and suffering sustained, and 

all other elements of damages allowed under Georgia law, including but not limited to all 

compensatory, general, special, incidental, consequential, and other damages permitted.  Plaintiff 

seeks all compensatory, special, economic, consequential, general, and all other damages 

permissible under Georgia Law, including, but not limited to: 

a) Personal injuries; 

b) Past, present and future pain and suffering; 

c) Disability; 

d) Disfigurement; 



 6

e) Mental anguish; 

f) Loss of capacity for the enjoyment of life; 

g) Economic losses; 

h) Incidental expenses; 

i) Past, present, and future medical expenses, which presently exceed $133,000.00; 

j) Lost earnings;  

k) Loss of earning capacity; 

l) Permanent injuries; and  

m) Consequential damages to be proven at trial. 

31.  

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully prays that: 

a) process issue as provided by law, 

b) Plaintiff has trial by jury against Defendant, 

c) judgment be awarded to Plaintiff and against Defendant, 

d) Plaintiff be awarded damages in amounts to be shown at trial, and 

e) Plaintiffs receive such other relief as this Court deems just and appropriate. 

TRIAL BY JURY IS HEREBY DEMANDED 

 
 This 5th day of May, 2016.  
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
       
       ______________________________ 
       Michael T. Rafi 
       Georgia Bar No. 127670 
RAFI LAW FIRM LLC 
1776 Briarcliff Road NE, Suite 102 
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Atlanta, Georgia 30306 
mike@rafilawfirm.com 
t: 404-800-9933 
f: 470-344-3425 
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[I JOSEPH A. FRIED 

BRIAN D. ROGERS 

MICHAEL L. GOLDBERGFRIED RoGERS GOLDBERG LLC 
TRIAL 	ATTORNEYS RICHARD P. HAMILTON 

R. SEAN MCEVOY 

ERIC J. D. ROGERS 

October 2,2014 
O/CQunsel 

BRAD W. THOMAS 

ERIC J.D. ROGERS 
DIRECT DIAL: 404-591-1821 
DiRECT FAX: 404-574-6247 
E-MAIL: eric@frg-law.com 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL. RETURNRECEIPTREQUESTED 

Chief ofPolice Cassandra Jones 
Fulton County Police Department 
5440 Fulton Industrial Boulevard 
Atlanta, Georgia 30336 

Chairman John Eaves 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 
141 Pryor Street SW 
10th Floor 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 

Re: 	 Ante Litem Notice: William Smith 
Injury near Wal-Mart, 6149 Old National Highway, Atlanta, GA 

Dear Chief Jones and Chairman Eaves: 

My law fIrm represents William Smith. Pursuant to O.C.G.A § 36-33-5, this 
correspondence constitutes a formal ante litem notice to Fulton County, Georgia ("the County") 
regarding potential claims arising out of police action taken near the Wal-Mart at 6149 Old 
National Highway, Atlanta, Georgia on July 29, 2014. The claims against the County may be 
based upon the actions of the officers involved in the action taken at that time against Mr. Smith 
and/or the policies and procedures of the Fulton County Police Department. On July 29, 2014, 
the Fulton County Police Department arrest Mr. William Smith and placed him in restraints in a 
police vehicle. While transporting Mr. Williams, Officer Nicholas Williams negligently or 
intentionally collided with another vehicle causing serious injury to Mr. William Smith that 
required surgery. OffIcer Nicholas Williams also failed to properly secure Mr. William's Smith 
safety harness prior to the collision. 

As a result of the motor vehicle accident, Mr. William Smith sustained traumatic injuries. 
These injuries include a cervical spine injury that required surgery, as well as pain and suffering, 
economic losses, attorney fees, punitive damages, and any other general and special damages, 

Two ALLIANCE CENTER' 3560 LENOX ROAD, N.E•• SUITE 1250· ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30326-4275 ·404.591.1800· FAX 404.591.1801 
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Ante Litem Notice 
October 2, 2014 
Page 2 

both past and future, allowed under Georgia and federal law. Since Mr. Smith is still 
recuperating we cannot be certain of the total loss is at this time, but we expect that it could 
exceed $1,000,000.00. 

Should you or your counsel feel that this notice is insufficient in any way, please let us 
know immediately. 

Very truly yours, 

FRIED ROGERS GOLDBERG LLC 

~{G,c-~R~-kJ.D.Rog~~ 0 

EJDR:ijw 

IIFRIED RoGERS GOLDBERG LLC 
TRIAL ATTORNEYS 

http:1,000,000.00


Accident Number Agency NCIC No. GEORGIA UNIFORM MOTOR VEHICLE County Date Rec. by DOT 
2014012324 0601300 ACCIDENT REPORT 

Date 
07129/2014 

Day Of Week 
TUESDAY 

Time 
23:41 

Off. Arrived 
00:08 

Vehicles 
2 

Injuries 
o 

Fatalities 
0 

Inside City Of: 
Hit And Run? IZl 

SuppL To Original? D 
Road of Occurence 6149 OLD NATIONAL 

HWY 
At Its Intersection With Private Property? 

First Middle 
NICHOLAS 

DOB 
11/19/19B9 

UNIT 2 - DRIVER 

City 
ATLANTA 

DFemale 

Posted 10
Speed 

Year Model 
2006 FORD (ALSO SEE CROWN VICTORIA 

i-:-c=-:----"--......-.-.. - ...---'-----------+--:-:--'-:-~-_::_,_·-·---I ...,V-::I:"CN----'-ENGLISHrFRENCH"••-------­

2FAHP71WB6X10255B 

Tag # 
GV1B906 

Trailer 

D 
Same as D Same as 
Driver Driver 

State 
GA 

Owner's Last Name 
FULTON COUNTY GA 

County 
FULTON 

First 

Telephone No. 

Vehicle Color 
Black 

2015 

Middle 

------'----------+------+-------1 ----······--·-·'-----------1----,·--1--------1
Address Address 
16 THIRD ST 130 PEACHTREE ST 
City State Zip City State 

GA 
Zip 
30303NEWNAN GA 30263 ATLANTA 

Removed By DRequest Dust 
S&W 

Alcohol Test 

Driver Cond 

_V_N:_~_i_~_!n_C~_e_~_~_s_ __'I_~t;;~~:.n:uver ~_______..,-______1 

Most Harmful Event Vehicle Class Vehicle Type: 
Motor Vehicle In Motion Privately Owned Passenger Car 

Removed By 
S&W 

Not Drinking 

Vehicle Cond 
No Known Defects 

Results 
None GiYen 

IV~hicle Maneuver 
IStraight 

Most Harmful E;;~t-l-'vehicle Class 
Motor Vehicle In Molion Police 

DRequest 

Drug Test 
No 

Vision Obscured 
Not Obscured 

Ped ManeUVer 

DUst 

Results 

·----T~:~~~:e:~~:: 
Traffic Ctrl Slop QrYield 5i91 Device Inoperative? DYes IZl No Traffic Ctrl Lanes Device Inoperative? DVes IZlNo 

Injured Taken To: By: Injured Taken To : By: 
EMS Notified Time EMS Arrival Tiin-e..L..---·,··,·,------- 1--;;;EO':Mo;;SccNo:-:-:t7:if:--ie""Cd"C:Ti"'"lm-e----­ EMSA-rr""iv-a""lTi:::I:-m-e.L.....----------1 

Hospital Arrival'rime IPhotos 
Taken 

IZlVes DNo By: 10 TECH 71 

Interstate D 

IntrastateD 

C.DL Suspended?' DYes DNo 

7/29/201411:41;00 PM 

By: ID TECH 71 

Carrier Name 

Vehicle # 2 
Address I City State Zip 

Fed. Reportable 
.....L........ ____-+____ 

No. ofAxlesG.V.W.R Cargo Body Type 
DYes IZlNo 

~--0---~~-1 

Vehicle Config. i.C.C.M.C. # InterstateD 

Intrastate D 

C.D.L.? C:!J~~:~~spended? DYes DNo 

icle Placarded? Hazardous Materials? 0 Yes D No 

Released ? 

1-"--~~'-"".:=.::.:....:.::::.;;>.:::.:..:==..:.:.:::.:.:.==:.::.:'--___.........___ .______ I1-.:.:lf-'Y.::E::S"-.,."Nc::am:.:.:::e..::o:.:.r~..Qi,Il,lt Number from Diamond 

D D D D 
Separation of 

Ran Off Road Down Hill Runaway Cargo Loss or Shift Units D 0 D D 
Separation of 

Ran Off Road . Down Hill Runaway Cargo Loss or Shift Units 

Report By: Badge# Department Report Date Submitted By Checked By Date Checked 

0980 CLARENCE TRAFFIC 7/30/20148:47:11 AM FULTON CO PO TRANS 

oate of Print 713012014 8:47:51/W IVe,.lon 1.2,8,0/492:2266 Page 1 of 3 



None Listed 

_!·_iilllli.!£MIiIl_II.... .... · .... ·,'::lI.Ii ;""':,.;""'-::,.~~~,:,,:.:..::.....____'-----'-'",",",""~-:......... ·:},,,,~,:!:.f';t; ; :':' >:~:,;::(:c;:;'l·~twJ""'";jl. "iIIu"B!l.·I'·iOiiIIiiiy!!ililiiiCliii!i!:,!u,iLI,:JU"1I;~>,,--,-",,--,",--'-''''-'''''-';.2!:UIZi:~' ' ,.... '.:~\itllilijliW.;;Y·~::.:iil:i~i~tll;I.:lQ;Mi!Im!· .... 
Added: Jul30 2014 5:35AM 
See incident report 2014-012324 

On 07/30/14 I was dispatched to 6149 Old National Hwy on officer involved crash. Upon my arrival I was briefed by Officer D. 
Green 
An owner of a stolen vehicle case #2014-012277 (Brenda Leach) and her fianc (Joseph Brooks) advised that they saw their 
stolen vehicle traveling south bound on Old National Hwy and called 911. Officer D. Green came up behind the vehicle and 
followed it into the Walmart parking lot near Murphy USA. When the vehicle came to a stop at the four way stop sign he 
activated his emergency equipment and attempted to make a traffic stop. The vehicle then turned into the Murphy USA parking 
lot and drove around the pumps. Officer Green tried to cut the vehicle off and the vehicle attempted to flee through the parking 
lot. Officer N. Williams, who was taking a prisoner, from Walmart, was driving down the road on Walmart property was T- boned 
by the stolen vehicle. The driver then exited the vehicle and ran into the wood near 2555 Flat Shoals Rd. Responding officers in 
the area set up a perimeter and attempted to locate the perp. Deputies from the Fayetteville Sheriffs Department arrived on 
scene with a K-9 and searched the area. The perpetrator was not located in the area 

Officer Williams was transported to Grady with non- life threatening injuries. A cell phone was located in the vehicle and the 
owner advised that it is not his. The Phone was placed into evidence. Twenty two dollars in cash was located in the vehicle and 
was also placed into evidence. 

Unit 315 Lt. Rogers had the vehicle confirmed through GCIC and removed. 

The vehicle was towed to Major Case for processing. 

Dale of Print: 7/3012014 8:47:51 AM IVersion 1.2.6.0 14922266 Page 2 of 3 



None Listed 

First Harmful Traffic Weather Surface Condo Light Condo Manner of Location at Road Road Road Construction I 
Event WavFlow Collision area of Impact Camp. Def. Character Maintenance Zone 
Motor Vehicle In Two-Way Clear Dry Dark-Lighted Angle Off Roadway Black Top No Straight and Construction 
MoUon Trafficway with Defects Level 

no physical 
separation 

VEH# Number of Occupants Point of Initial Contact Damage To Vehicles Skid Distance Before Impact After Width of Road 

2 Front End Extensive o o 24 

2 2 Front End Extensive o o 24 

None Listed 

l: 
V 

Last Name First Address City 

a 
t 
e Zip 

A 
g 
e 

S 
e 
x 

e 
h 
# 

P 
a 

Injury 

Taken 
for 
treat. Eject 

Safety 
Equip. Extric 

Air 
Bag 

0 Front Seat-Left 
Side 

WILLIAMS NICHOLA 
S 

5440 
FULTON IND 

ATLANTA GA 30336 24 M 2 Front Seat-Left 
Side 

Visible Yes Not Ejected Unknown No Deployed Air 
Bag 

BLVD 
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Each sheet can be used for one Certified Mail piece, which can be sent without Physical Return Receipt Service (Option Ci) or with Physical Return Receipt Service (Option e). 

COMPLETE! THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

A. Signature: (0 Addres••e orO Agent) 

X 
B. Received By: (PI•••• Print CI.arly) 

-­

C. Date of Delivery 

D. Addressee's Address {IIDIff.""" From A_ss V.eII by Sendor.} 

Secondary Address I Suite I Apt. I Floor (PI•••e Print Clearly) 

Dellvery Address 

-City Slale ZIP + 4 Code 

ARllCLE NUMBER 

9407 1118995617050249 88 


ARTICLE ADDRESS TO: 
Chairman John Eaves 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 
10th Floor 
141 Pryor St SW 
Atlanta GA 30303-3444 

JaciWiliis 
Fried Rogers Goldberg LLC 
3560 Lenox Road. N.E. 
Suite 1250 
Atlanta. Georgia 30326-4275 

CERTIFIED.'MAIL 


PS Form 38006102 

FEES 
Postage per piece $0.69 
Certified Fee 3.30 
Return Receipt Fee 2.70 
Total Postage & Fees: $6.69 

Postmark 
Here 

9407 1118 9956 1705 0249 88 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
ArtIcle Addressed To: I 

I 
I 

1•• 11.11 ••••• 11.11"11.1111.11 •• 1•• 1.1111.1 •• 11.1111.1 •• 1•• 1.1 : 
Chairman John Eaves 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 
10th Floor 
141 Pryor st SW 
Atlanta GA 30303-3444 

G 
Certified Mail 

. WITHOUT Physical Return 

.Receipt Service 
(No Return Receipt Card) 
Instructions 
1. Apply this label to the TOPVOID 

EDGE of the mailpiece. 
2. 	Apply address label below 

to the CENTER of the 

~ Fold and Tear ...,. 

69Q I' (g 
~ 

:-.j
-!!! 

§US POSTAGE $6.
FIRST·CLASS 
FROM 30326 ,- t 
OCT 02 2014 ­== stariiR'-1 •• 

.rom 

Chairman John Eaves 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 
10th Floor 
141 Pryor St SW 
Atlanta GA 30303-3444 

mailpiece, 

Delivery Address when 
usedwithCi) 
or Return Address when 
used with e 

e 
Certified Mail 
WITH Physical Return 
Receipt Service 

(Uses Return Receipt Card) 
Instructions 
1. 	Apply address label above 

to the back of this card. 
2. 	Apply this card to the TOP 

EDGE ofthe mailpiece. 

Et> 

-
~ 

"C 
o ...

:r 
CD 

"C 
I» 

CQ 
CD 

http:11.11"11.1111.11


Jaci Willis W-,\\ SM;~ ~ CERTIFIED MAIL 
Fried Rogers Goldberg LLC g 
3560 Lenox Road, N.E. ~ 

Suite 1250 E
J!
Atlanta, Georgia 30326-4275 ~ I II 

9407111899561705024988 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
AItIcle Addressed To: 

to.;;;:;jiii;;~Adci;;;;;""iii"Di;;;;;';;;;;;;;;;Md,;;U;';;;;;;;';;;.;;i 111111111111111,1111111111111111111111111.11111. r111.1 .. 111111 
Chairman J . ' ... _-0 

Fulton Corib! "mrfiI~sioners 
10th Floor 
141 Pryor S. 
Atlanta GA30:; 
_~ :.; ~. ':. ;; . ··~>r·rt,. 

,: 
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[I JOSEPH A. FRIED 

BRIAN D. ROGERS 

MICHAEL L. GOLDBERGFRIED RoGERS GOLDBERG LLC 
TRIAL 	ATTORNEYS RICHARD P. HAMILTON 

R. SEAN MCEVOY 

ERIC J. D. ROGERS 

October 2,2014 
O/CQunsel 

BRAD W. THOMAS 

ERIC J.D. ROGERS 
DIRECT DIAL: 404-591-1821 
DiRECT FAX: 404-574-6247 
E-MAIL: eric@frg-law.com 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL. RETURNRECEIPTREQUESTED 

Chief ofPolice Cassandra Jones 
Fulton County Police Department 
5440 Fulton Industrial Boulevard 
Atlanta, Georgia 30336 

Chairman John Eaves 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 
141 Pryor Street SW 
10th Floor 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 

Re: 	 Ante Litem Notice: William Smith 
Injury near Wal-Mart, 6149 Old National Highway, Atlanta, GA 

Dear Chief Jones and Chairman Eaves: 

My law fIrm represents William Smith. Pursuant to O.C.G.A § 36-33-5, this 
correspondence constitutes a formal ante litem notice to Fulton County, Georgia ("the County") 
regarding potential claims arising out of police action taken near the Wal-Mart at 6149 Old 
National Highway, Atlanta, Georgia on July 29, 2014. The claims against the County may be 
based upon the actions of the officers involved in the action taken at that time against Mr. Smith 
and/or the policies and procedures of the Fulton County Police Department. On July 29, 2014, 
the Fulton County Police Department arrest Mr. William Smith and placed him in restraints in a 
police vehicle. While transporting Mr. Williams, Officer Nicholas Williams negligently or 
intentionally collided with another vehicle causing serious injury to Mr. William Smith that 
required surgery. OffIcer Nicholas Williams also failed to properly secure Mr. William's Smith 
safety harness prior to the collision. 

As a result of the motor vehicle accident, Mr. William Smith sustained traumatic injuries. 
These injuries include a cervical spine injury that required surgery, as well as pain and suffering, 
economic losses, attorney fees, punitive damages, and any other general and special damages, 

Two ALLIANCE CENTER' 3560 LENOX ROAD, N.E•• SUITE 1250· ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30326-4275 ·404.591.1800· FAX 404.591.1801 
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Ante Litem Notice 
October 2, 2014 
Page 2 

both past and future, allowed under Georgia and federal law. Since Mr. Smith is still 
recuperating we cannot be certain of the total loss is at this time, but we expect that it could 
exceed $1,000,000.00. 

Should you or your counsel feel that this notice is insufficient in any way, please let us 
know immediately. 

Very truly yours, 

FRIED ROGERS GOLDBERG LLC 

~{G,c-~R~-kJ.D.Rog~~ 0 

EJDR:ijw 

IIFRIED RoGERS GOLDBERG LLC 
TRIAL ATTORNEYS 

http:1,000,000.00


Accident Number Agency NCIC No. GEORGIA UNIFORM MOTOR VEHICLE County Date Rec. by DOT 
2014012324 0601300 ACCIDENT REPORT 

Date 
07129/2014 

Day Of Week 
TUESDAY 

Time 
23:41 

Off. Arrived 
00:08 

Vehicles 
2 

Injuries 
o 

Fatalities 
0 

Inside City Of: 
Hit And Run? IZl 

SuppL To Original? D 
Road of Occurence 6149 OLD NATIONAL 

HWY 
At Its Intersection With Private Property? 

First Middle 
NICHOLAS 

DOB 
11/19/19B9 

UNIT 2 - DRIVER 

City 
ATLANTA 

DFemale 

Posted 10
Speed 

Year Model 
2006 FORD (ALSO SEE CROWN VICTORIA 

i-:-c=-:----"--......-.-.. - ...---'-----------+--:-:--'-:-~-_::_,_·-·---I ...,V-::I:"CN----'-ENGLISHrFRENCH"••-------­

2FAHP71WB6X10255B 

Tag # 
GV1B906 

Trailer 

D 
Same as D Same as 
Driver Driver 

State 
GA 

Owner's Last Name 
FULTON COUNTY GA 

County 
FULTON 

First 

Telephone No. 

Vehicle Color 
Black 

2015 

Middle 

------'----------+------+-------1 ----······--·-·'-----------1----,·--1--------1
Address Address 
16 THIRD ST 130 PEACHTREE ST 
City State Zip City State 

GA 
Zip 
30303NEWNAN GA 30263 ATLANTA 

Removed By DRequest Dust 
S&W 

Alcohol Test 

Driver Cond 

_V_N:_~_i_~_!n_C~_e_~_~_s_ __'I_~t;;~~:.n:uver ~_______..,-______1 

Most Harmful Event Vehicle Class Vehicle Type: 
Motor Vehicle In Motion Privately Owned Passenger Car 

Removed By 
S&W 

Not Drinking 

Vehicle Cond 
No Known Defects 

Results 
None GiYen 

IV~hicle Maneuver 
IStraight 

Most Harmful E;;~t-l-'vehicle Class 
Motor Vehicle In Molion Police 

DRequest 

Drug Test 
No 

Vision Obscured 
Not Obscured 

Ped ManeUVer 

DUst 

Results 

·----T~:~~~:e:~~:: 
Traffic Ctrl Slop QrYield 5i91 Device Inoperative? DYes IZl No Traffic Ctrl Lanes Device Inoperative? DVes IZlNo 

Injured Taken To: By: Injured Taken To : By: 
EMS Notified Time EMS Arrival Tiin-e..L..---·,··,·,------- 1--;;;EO':Mo;;SccNo:-:-:t7:if:--ie""Cd"C:Ti"'"lm-e----­ EMSA-rr""iv-a""lTi:::I:-m-e.L.....----------1 

Hospital Arrival'rime IPhotos 
Taken 

IZlVes DNo By: 10 TECH 71 

Interstate D 

IntrastateD 

C.DL Suspended?' DYes DNo 

7/29/201411:41;00 PM 

By: ID TECH 71 

Carrier Name 

Vehicle # 2 
Address I City State Zip 

Fed. Reportable 
.....L........ ____-+____ 

No. ofAxlesG.V.W.R Cargo Body Type 
DYes IZlNo 

~--0---~~-1 

Vehicle Config. i.C.C.M.C. # InterstateD 

Intrastate D 

C.D.L.? C:!J~~:~~spended? DYes DNo 

icle Placarded? Hazardous Materials? 0 Yes D No 

Released ? 

1-"--~~'-"".:=.::.:....:.::::.;;>.:::.:..:==..:.:.:::.:.:.==:.::.:'--___.........___ .______ I1-.:.:lf-'Y.::E::S"-.,."Nc::am:.:.:::e..::o:.:.r~..Qi,Il,lt Number from Diamond 

D D D D 
Separation of 

Ran Off Road Down Hill Runaway Cargo Loss or Shift Units D 0 D D 
Separation of 

Ran Off Road . Down Hill Runaway Cargo Loss or Shift Units 

Report By: Badge# Department Report Date Submitted By Checked By Date Checked 
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Added: Jul30 2014 5:35AM 
See incident report 2014-012324 

On 07/30/14 I was dispatched to 6149 Old National Hwy on officer involved crash. Upon my arrival I was briefed by Officer D. 
Green 
An owner of a stolen vehicle case #2014-012277 (Brenda Leach) and her fianc (Joseph Brooks) advised that they saw their 
stolen vehicle traveling south bound on Old National Hwy and called 911. Officer D. Green came up behind the vehicle and 
followed it into the Walmart parking lot near Murphy USA. When the vehicle came to a stop at the four way stop sign he 
activated his emergency equipment and attempted to make a traffic stop. The vehicle then turned into the Murphy USA parking 
lot and drove around the pumps. Officer Green tried to cut the vehicle off and the vehicle attempted to flee through the parking 
lot. Officer N. Williams, who was taking a prisoner, from Walmart, was driving down the road on Walmart property was T- boned 
by the stolen vehicle. The driver then exited the vehicle and ran into the wood near 2555 Flat Shoals Rd. Responding officers in 
the area set up a perimeter and attempted to locate the perp. Deputies from the Fayetteville Sheriffs Department arrived on 
scene with a K-9 and searched the area. The perpetrator was not located in the area 

Officer Williams was transported to Grady with non- life threatening injuries. A cell phone was located in the vehicle and the 
owner advised that it is not his. The Phone was placed into evidence. Twenty two dollars in cash was located in the vehicle and 
was also placed into evidence. 

Unit 315 Lt. Rogers had the vehicle confirmed through GCIC and removed. 

The vehicle was towed to Major Case for processing. 

Dale of Print: 7/3012014 8:47:51 AM IVersion 1.2.6.0 14922266 Page 2 of 3 



None Listed 

First Harmful Traffic Weather Surface Condo Light Condo Manner of Location at Road Road Road Construction I 
Event WavFlow Collision area of Impact Camp. Def. Character Maintenance Zone 
Motor Vehicle In Two-Way Clear Dry Dark-Lighted Angle Off Roadway Black Top No Straight and Construction 
MoUon Trafficway with Defects Level 

no physical 
separation 

VEH# Number of Occupants Point of Initial Contact Damage To Vehicles Skid Distance Before Impact After Width of Road 

2 Front End Extensive o o 24 

2 2 Front End Extensive o o 24 

None Listed 

l: 
V 

Last Name First Address City 

a 
t 
e Zip 

A 
g 
e 

S 
e 
x 

e 
h 
# 

P 
a 

Injury 

Taken 
for 
treat. Eject 

Safety 
Equip. Extric 

Air 
Bag 

0 Front Seat-Left 
Side 

WILLIAMS NICHOLA 
S 

5440 
FULTON IND 

ATLANTA GA 30336 24 M 2 Front Seat-Left 
Side 

Visible Yes Not Ejected Unknown No Deployed Air 
Bag 

BLVD 

Date of Print 7/30/2014 6:47:51 M11 Ve..lon 1.2.6.0 14922266 Page 3 of 3 



-------------------------------------------------------------------

3 

~8 
!;l 
~ 
~ 
<D 

• 01''' 

Each sheet can be used for one Certified Mail piece, which can be sent without Physical Return Receipt Service (Option 0) or with Physical Return Receipt Service (Option 0). 

CERTIFIED MAIL 


PS Form 3800 6/02 ----------------.... 
ARTICLE NUMBER FEES 
9407111899561705098644 

Postage per piece $0.69 
Certified Fee 3.30 
Return Receipt Fee 2.70ARTICLE ADDRESS TO: Total Postage & Fees: $6.69 


Chief of Police Cassandra Jones 

Fulton County Police Department 

5440 Fulton Industrial Boulevard SW 

Atlanta GA 30336-2527 


Postmark 
Here 

Jaci Willis 

Fried Rogers Goldberg LLC 

3560 Lenox Road, N.E. 

Suite 1250 

Atlanta, Georgia 30326-4275 


A. Signature: (0 Addre••ee orO Agent) 9407 1118 9956 1705 0986 44 
X 
B. Received By: (Ples.e Print Clesrly) 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
ArtIci. Addressed To: 

1•• 11.11"1111111.11 •• 11 •••• 1.1.1.1 ••• 1.11 ••• 1.11111111 •• 1.1.1 : 
I 

Chief of Police Cassandra Jones 
Fulton County Police Department 
5440 Fulton Industrial Boulevard SW 
Atlanta GA 30336-2527 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

C. Date of Delivery 

D. Addressee's Address (It Different From Address Used by Sender.) 

Secondary Address 1Suits 1Apt. 1Floor (Ples.s Print Clesrly) 

Delivery Address 

-
City State ZIP + 4 Code 

Certified Mail 
WITHOUT Physical Return 
Receipt Service 
" 	 ; 
(No Return Receipt Card) a 
Instructions 
1. Apply this label to the TOPVOID 
 hi
o(ft

EDGE ofthe mail piece. 

~ Fold and Tear -+ 

6921'us POSTAGE$6.FIRST-CLASS 
FROM 30326 ­
OCT 022014 • 
stam~1 

.rom 

Chief of Police Cassandra Jones 
Fulton County Police Department 
5440 Fulton Industrial Boulevard SW 
Atlanta GA 30336-2527 

I 2. Apply address label below " 
, 	 to the CENTER ofthe 

mailpiece. 

~ 
Delivery Address when 'f}
used with 0 "C 

or Return Address when 
 o 
used with 0 ... -::r' 

(I) 

"C 
II) 

CC 
(I) 

Ie 
Certified Mail 
WITH Physical Return 
Receipt Service 

(Uses Return Receipt Card) 
Instructions 
1. Apply address label above 

to the back of this card. 
2. Apply this card to the TOP 

EDGE ofthe mail piece. 

http:11.11"1111111.11


. '~J'a6i' WHliS;:'::~;~~\s ~..~ 
~FriedHogers Goldberg LLC .' ,'·"0 

..~.",\,.. '", . 0 

. ~560' Lenox Road, N.E. ~ 

~.~.~~~·uite .1250' 1& ~ 
"'",......, Atlanta, Georgia 30326-4275 ~ . ':...~' ." 

:I•••.•• 

• • 
9407 1118 9956 1705 0986 44 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
C. Dale of Delivery ArtIcle Addressed To: 

r.:-:-.-.____--.--:-:-.--~~~-~-~__:_~ 11111.111111.11.11111111 •• 111.1.1.11111.111111.11111111111.1.1
D. Addressee's Address .IIIDifferent From Address Used by Sender.) 

Chief of Police Cassandra Jones 
Secondary Address I Suite I Apt I Floor (Please PrInt Clearly) Fulton County Police Department 

5440 Fulton Industrial Boulevard SW 
Atlanta GA 30336-2527 Delivery Address 

: : 

: :, ! ~ 

City State ZIP + 4 Code 




